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Athens, Greece, September 16–17—
(Attendance c40,000, c25,000) (evening meet: both days 75–70F,
humidity c60% until light rains in middle of second day)
(Scoring: 9-8-7-6-5-4-3-2-1)
(Prize money for 8 places: individuals $30,000, $15K, $10K, $7K,
$5K, $3K, $2K, $1K; relay teams split $30K, $20K, $10K, $8K, $6K,
$5K, $4K, $3K)
(Thanks to Mark Butler & Seiko for data on 4x4 splits)

WORLD CUP MEN
(9/16—100, 400, 1500, 5K, 400H, 4x1, HJ, LJ, SP, HT)

Teams: 1. Europe 140; 2. United States 136 (8 wins ties meet
record); 3. Africa 116; 4. Asia 110; 5. Americas 104; 6. Russia 89; 7.
France 79; 8. Oceania 78; 9. Greece 44. (Continental-team athletes
are listed by nation.)

100(1.1): 1. Gay (US) 9.88; 2. Obikwelu (Por) 10.09; 3. Burns (Tri)
10.14; 4. Emedolu (Ngr) 10.14; 5. Pognon (Fra) 10.17; 6. Yang (Chn)
10.21 PR; 7. Yepishin (Rus) 10.27; 8. Johnson (Aus) 10.28; 9.
Goúsis (Gre) 10.34 PR.

200(0.1): 1. Spearmon (US) 19.87 PR (=15, x W; 12, x A) (fourth
sub-20 of year) (MR); 2. Bolt (Jam) 19.96; 3. Suetsugu (Jpn) 20.30;
4. Obikwelu 20.36; 5. Johnson (Aus) 20.52; 6. Goúsis (Gre) 20.69;
7. Teplykh (Rus) 20.94; 8. Buckland (Mri) 20.96; 9. Reynaert (Fra)
21.87.

400: 1. Merritt (US) 44.54 (0.17 off lane-1 record); 2. Kikaya (Con)
44.66; 3. Régas (Gre) 45.11 NR; 4. Francique (Grn) 45.30; 5.
Dabrowski (Pol) 45.61; 6. Frolov (Rus) 45.76; 7. Raquil (Fra) 46.26;
8. Hill (Aus) 46.41; 9. Kumara (SrL) 47.35.

800: 1. Kamel (Bhr) 1:44.98; 2. Som (Hol) 1:45.13; 3. Mulaudzi
(SA) 1:45.14; 4. Reed (Can) 1:45.54; 5. Bogdanov (Rus) 1:46.31; 6.
Robinson (US) 1:46.45 (24.7, 27.2 [51.91], 26.9 [1:18.8], 27.7)
(51.91/54.54); 7. Lacasse (Fra) 1:47.30; 8. Stewart (NZ) 1:49.01; 9.
Papadópoulos (Gre) 1:49.45.

1500: 1. Kipchirchir (Ken) 3:52.60 (24.6, 49.4); 2. Heshko (Ukr)
3:53.33; 3. Willis (NZ) 3:54.76 (67.34, 71.86 [2:19.20], 56.72 [3:15.92],
38.84);

4. Jennings (US) 3:55.09 (68.2, 71.9 [2:20.1], 56.4 [3:16.3], 38.8)
(38.8, 51.5, 1:52.7, 3:04.6); 5. Aritkulov (Rus) 3:55.11; 6. Brannen
(Can) 3:55.16; 7. Suleiman (Qat) 3:55.67; 8. Mekhissi-Benabbad
(Fra) 3:55.89; 9. Ikonómou (Gre) 3:59.00.

St: 1. Shaheen (Qat) 8:19.09 (MR); 2. Koech (Ken) 8:19.37
(2:58.64, 2:47.67 [5:46.31], 2:32.78); 3. Tahri (Fra) 8:29.06; 4.
Keskisalo (Fin) 8:29.42; 5. Abdi (Aus) 8:36.13; 6. Potapovich (Rus)
8:38.95; 7. Slattery (US) 8:43.15; 8. Fernandes (Bra) 8:51.33; 9.
Lítsis (Gre) 9:10.83.

3000: 1. Mottram (Aus) 7:32.19 NR (MR) ([5:04.65], 2:27.54)
(27.1, 56.3, 1:57.3); 2. Bekele (Eth) 7:36.25 ([2:30.51], 5:05.74)
(30.0, 60.1, 2:01.0); 3. Maazouzi (Fra) 7:47.80;

4. Sullivan (Can) 7:47.99; 5. Goucher (US) 7:48.15 (27.4, 56.8); 6.
España (Spa) 7:50.09; 7. Ivanov (Rus) 7:52.80 PR; 8. Taher (Bhr)

8:03.70; 9. Frággos (Gre) 8:17.30.

5000: 1. Shaheen (Qat) 13:35.30 ([8:30.82], 5:04.48) (58.3, 1:54.8);
2. Kigen (Ken) 13:36.19 (5:42.60) (57.6, 1:55.9); 3. Tegenkamp (US)
13:36.83 ([11:10.32], 2:26.51) (29.2, 57.9, 1:56.6);

4. Fitschen (Ger) 13:45.38 (2:53.79); 5. dos Santos (Bra) 13:47.15;
6. Zoubaa (Fra) 13:49.44; 7. Ivanov (Rus) 13:50.16; 8. Blincoe (NZ)
14:03.29; 9. Savvópoulos (Gre) 14:26.62.

110H(0.4): 1. Johnson (US) 12.96 (x, 9 A) (MR); 2. Liu (Chn)
13.03; 3. Robles (Cub) 13.06; 4. Olijars (Lat) 13.15; 5. Lavanne (Fra)
13.56; 6. Peremota (Rus) 13.57; 7. Mortimer (NZ) 13.94; 8. Mavrídis
(Gre) 13.96; 9. Ben (Tun) 14.08.

400H: 1. Clement (US) 48.12; 2. van Zyl (SA) 48.35; 3. Plawgo
(Pol) 48.76; 4. Thompson (Jam) 48.80; 5. Keïta (Fra) 49.53; 6.
Derevyagin (Rus) 49.83; 7. Thomas (Aus) 50.00; 8. Alozídis (Gre)
51.12; 9. Meleshenko (Kaz) 51.55.

Relay Events
4 x 100: 1. United States 37.59 (WL, AL) (=5 W, A) (Conwright,

Spearmon, Gay, Smoots); 2. Europe [Great Britain] 38.45 (Cham-
bers, Grant, Devonish, Lewis-Francis);

3. Asia [Japan] 38.51 (Tsukahara, Suetsugu, Takahira, Kojima); 4.
Russia 38.78 (Mokrousov, Yegorychev, Smirnov, Yepishin); 5. Af-
rica 38.87 (Durotoye, Emedolu, Buckland, Nkansah);

6. Oceania [Australia] 39.48 (Batman, Johnson, Ezenwa, Rouge-
Serret); 7. France 39.67 (Kankarafou, Demoniere, Calligny, Nthépé);
8. Greece 39.84 (Polítis, Karayiannis, Petrídis, Sarrís);… dnf—
Americas (Thomas, Burns, C. Williams, Powell).

4 x 400: 1. United States 3:00.11 (Ashley 46.4, Brew 45.1, Merritt
44.16, Williamson 44.39); 2. Americas 3:00.14 (C. Brown 45.7,
Blackwood 44.7, Santa 45.45, Francique 44.32); 3. Africa 3:00.88
(Gorries 46.4, Kikaya 44.1, Nyongani 44.74, Louahla 45.65);

4. France 3:03.85 (Panel 47.9, Djhone 45.6, Keïta 45.02, Raquil
45.35); 5. Europe 3:03.90 (Wieruszewski 46.77, Gaba 46.45,
Dabrowski 45.56, Barberi 45.12); 6. Russia 3:04.15 (Petrov 46.9,
Frolow 45.3, Derevyagin 46.24, Lebedev 45.69);

7. Asia 3:04.67 (Amarasekara 47.2, Kanemaru 46.7, Hame. Al-
Bishi 45.66, Al Salhi 45.07); 8. Oceania [Australia] 3:05.54 (Thomas
47.1, Batman 46.9, Hill 45.50, Wroe 46.01); 9. Greece 3:09.68
(Dimótsios 47.5, Melahrinoúdis 47.6, Doúpis 47.31, Régas 47.28).

Jumping Events
HJ: 1. T. Jankú (CzR) 7-53/4 (2.28) (6-103/4, 7-1/2, 7-21/2, 7-41/4, 7-53/4

[2], 7-81/2 [xxx]) (2.10, 2.15, 2.20, 2.24, 2.28 [2], 2.35 [xxx]); 2. Silnov
(Rus) 7-41/4 (2.24) (7-1/2, 7-21/2, 7-41/4, 7-53/4 [xxx]) (2.15, 2.20, 2.24,
2.28 [xxx]);
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— World Cup Women —
(9/16—100, 400, 800, 3K, 400H, 4x1, PV, TJ, DT)

Teams: 1. Russia 137; 2. Europe 128; 3. Americas 117; 4. United
States 1011/2; 5. Poland 97; 6. Africa 961/2; 7. Asia 851/2; 8. Oceania
73; 9. Greece 601/2.

100(0.1): 1. Simpson (Jam) 10.97; 2. Edwards (US) 11.19; 3. Anim
(Gha) 11.21 PR; 4. Gevaert (Bel) 11.24; 5. Gushchina (Rus) 11.39;
6. Koklóni (Gre) 11.40; 7. Khubbieva (Uzb) 11.43; 8. Mclellan (Aus)
11.44; 9. Onysko (Pol) 11.49.

200(-0.2): 1. Richards (US) 22.23; 2. Gevaert (Bel) 22.72; 3. Anim
(Gha) 22.81; 4. Gushchina 22.96; 5. Bejnar (Pol) 23.21; 6. Khubbieva
23.34; 7. Mothersill (Cay) 23.50; 8. Boudá (Gre) 23.52; 9. Kleeberg
(Aus) 23.86.

400: 1. Richards 48.70 AR (old AR 48.83 Briscoe [WC] ’84) (WL,
AL) (7, 16 W) (lane 7); 2. Stambolova (Bul) 50.09; 3. N. Williams
(Jam) 50.24;

4. Veshkurova (Rus) 50.50; 5. Halkiá (Gre) 50.94; 6. Thiam (Sen)
51.39; 7. Tereshkova (Kaz) 52.57; 8. Prokopek (Pol) 53.29; 9.
Hayward (Aus) 54.01.

800: 1. Calatayud (Cub) 2:00.06 (28.9, 33.7 [62.6], 29.6 [1:32.2],
27.9) (62.6/57.5); 2. Jepkosgei (Ken) 2:00.09; 3. Kotlyarova (Rus)
2:00.84; 4. Lyne (GB) 2:00.97; 5. Lemiesz (Pol) 2:01.53; 6. Clark
(US) 2:01.83 (62.7/59.1); 7. Parmanik (Ind) 2:03.28; 8. Filándra
(Gre) 2:05.14 (62.26/62.88); 9. Allen (Aus) 2:07.31.

1500: 1. Jamal (Bhr) 4:00.84 (MR) ([2:11.04], 65.48 [3:16.52],
44.32); 2. Tomashova (Rus) 4:02.45; 3. Jamieson (Aus) 4:02.82
(63.33); 4. Yordanova (Bul) 4:02.97; 5. Chojecka (Pol) 4:06.52; 6.
Douma-Hussar (Can) 4:07.36; 7. Benida (Alg) 4:10.25; 8. Clement
(US) 4:13.55; 9. Astropekáki (Gre) 4:40.68.

St: 1. Turova (Blr) 9:29.10 (MR); 2. Kiptum (Ken) 9:31.44; 3.
Janowska (Pol) 9:35.08; 4. Mitchell (Aus) 9:36.34; 5. Petrova (Rus)
9:36.50 (3:12.07, 3:14.08 [6:26.15], 3:10.35); 6. Hinds (Jam) 9:47.86;
7. Galaviz (US) 9:49.32; 8. Hayakari (Jpn) 9:49.49; 9. Kokkinaríou
(Gre) 10:35.78.

3000: 1. T. Dibaba (Eth) 8:33.78 (MR) (72.4, 69.0 [2:21.4], 69.5
[3:30.9], 70.2 [4:41.1], 69.8 [5:50.9], 69.5 [7:00.4], 64.5 [8:04.5],
29.3) (2:56.5, 2:54.4 [5:50.9], 2:42.9) (29.3, 58.7);

2. Chojecka (Pol) 8:39.69; 3. Goucher (US) 8:41.42 PR (AL) (9,
x A) (non-Slaney: 8, 10 A); 4. Wellings (Aus) 8:41.78 PR (2:56.09,
2:54.64 [5:50.73], 2:51.05);

5. Fukushi (Jpn) 8:44.58; 6. Papp (Hun) 8:51.15; 7. Chizhenko
(Rus) 8:59.67 PR; 8. Protópappa (Gre) 9:00.15; 9. Metcalfe (Can)
9:04.90.

5000: 1. Defar (Eth) 14:39.11 (MR) (2:54.25, 2:58.83 [5:53.08],
2:58.16 [8:51.24], 2:59.38 [11:50.62], 2:48.49) (30.00, 62.14, 2:12.6);
2. Shobukhova (Rus) 15:05.33; 3. Fukushi (Jpn) 15:06.69;

4. Smith (NZ) 15:12.15; 5. Fleshman (US) 15:17.65 (9:04.3); 6.
Mockenhaupt (Ger) 15:34.61; 7. Protópappa (Gre) 15:49.50; 8.
Kowalska (Pol) 16:18.35 PR; 9. Peres (Bra) 16:23.72.

100H(-0.6): 1. Foster-Hylton (Jam) 12.67; 2. S. Kallur (Swe)
12.77; 3. Powell (US) 12.90; 4. Mclellan (Aus) 12.95 PR; 5. Trywian-
ska (Pol) 12.97; 6. Antonova (Rus) 13.12; 7. Redoúmi (Gre) 13.23;
8. Augustus (Ngr) 13.27; 9. Feng (Chn) 13.32.

400H: 1. Nosova (Rus) 53.88; 2. Demus (US) 54.06 (lane 1); 3.
Jesien (Pol) 54.48; 4. Tereschuk-Antipova (Ukr) 54.55; 5. Pernía
(Cub) 54.60; 6. Huang (Chn) 55.06; 7. Wienand (SA) 56.31; 8.
Hantzí-Neag (Gre) 56.35; 9. Boden (Aus) 58.22.

Relay Events
4 x 100: 1. Americas 42.26 (Bailey, Ferguson, Mothersill, Simp-

son); 2. Russia 42.36 (Gushchina Rusakova, Khabarova, Grigor-
yeva); 3. Africa 43.61 (Idoko, Ojokolo, Dankwah, Anim);

4. Poland 43.91 (Klocek, Onysko, Dydo, Szkudlarz); 5. Oceania
[Australia] 44.26 (Carey, McLellan, Kleeberg, Cullen); 6. Asia [Thai-

3. Harris (US) 7-41/4 (7-1/2, 7-21/2, 7-41/4 [2], 7-53/4 [xxx]) (2.15, 2.20,
2.24 [2], 2.28 [xxx]); 4. Kgosiemang (Bot) 7-21/2 (2.20); 5. Sirrákos
(Gre) 7-21/2; 6. de Lima (Bra) 7-1/2 (2.15); 7. Raifak (Fra) 6-103/4 (2.10);
8. Zamel-Paez (Aus) 6-83/4 (2.05);… dnc—Huang (Chn).

PV: 1. Hooker (Aus) 19-1/4 (5.80) (18-41/2 [2], 19-1/4 [2], 19-41/4 [xxp],
19-81/4 [x]) (5.60 [2], 5.80 [2], 5.90 [xxp], 6.00 [x]); 2. Sawano (Jpn)
18-81/4 (5.70) (18-1/2, 18-81/4, 19-1/4 [xxp], 19-21/4 [x]) (5.50, 5.70, 5.80
[xxp], 5.85 [x]);

3. Chiaraviglio (Arg) 18-81/4 (17-3/4, 17-81/2, 18-1/2 [2], 18-41/2 [2],
18-81/4, 18-101/4 [xxx]) (5.20, 5.40, 5.50 [2], 5.60 [2], 5.70, 5.75 [xxx]);
4. Mesnil (Fra) 18-41/2 (5.60); 5. tie, Brits (SA), Averbukh (Isr) & Buller
(US) 18-1/2 (5.50); 8. Kouroupákis (Gre) 17-81/2 (5.40); 9. Starodubtsev
(Rus) 17-3/4 (5.20).

LJ: 1. Saladino (Pan) 27-11/4 (8.26) (27-11/4, f, 26-111/4, f) (8.26, f,
8.21, f); 2. Howe (Ita) 26-73/4 (8.12) (26-1, 25-91/2, 26-61/4, 26-73/4)
(7.95, 7.86, 8.08, 8.12); 3. Al Khuwalidi (Sau) 26-71/4 (8.11) (26-71/4,
f, f, 26-1/4) (8.11, f, f, 7.93);

4. Gaisah (Gha) 26-61/2 (8.09); 5. Sdiri (Fra) 26-41/4 (8.03); 6.
Johnson (US) 25-101/4 (7.88) (25-101/4, 25-10, 25-23/4, 25-10) (7.88,
7.87, 7.69, 7.87); 7. Gataullin (Rus) 25-3/4 (7.64); 8. Lapierre (Aus)
24-101/2 (7.58);… nm—Tsátoumas (Gre) (f, p, p, p).

TJ: 1. Davis (US) 57-61/2 (17.54) (55-53/4, 57-61/2, f, 56-10) (16.91,
17.54, f, 17.32); 2. Gregório (Bra) 57-11/2 (17.41) (56-51/4, 57-11/2, f,
55-9) (17.20, 17.41, f, 16.99); 3. Oprea (Rom) 55-111/4 (17.05)
(55-111/4, f, p, p) (17.05, f, p, p);

4. Li (Chn) 55-41/4 (16.87); 5. Burkenya (Rus) 55-3 (16.84); 6.
Bougtaïb (Mor) 54-41/2 (16.57); 7. Kapek (Fra) 54-4 (16.56); 8. Jones
(Aus) 53-101/2 (16.42);… 4f—Zalaggítis (Gre).

Throwing Events
SP: 1. Bartels (Ger) 67-93/4 (20.67) (67-31/2, 66-111/2, 66-93/4,

67-93/4) (20.51, 20.41, 20.36, 20.67); 2. Hoffa (US) 67-7 (20.60)
(66-11/2, 67-7, f, 67-11/2) (20.15, 20.60, f, 20.46);

3. Sofin (Rus) 67-11/4 (20.45) (66-21/4, 66-51/4, 67-11/4, 665) (20.17,
20.25, 20.45, 20.24); 4. Martin (Aus) 66-51/4 (20.25); 5. Scott (Jam)
66-33/4 (20.21);

6. Bucki (Fra) 63-73/4 (19.40); 7. Singh (Ind) 60-53/4 (18.43); 8.
Farag (Egy) 59-93/4 (18.23); 9. Anastasópoulos (Gre) 55-113/4 (17.06).

DT: 1. Alekna (Lit) 220-5 (67.19) (f, 206-11, 220-5, f) (f, 63.08,
67.19, f); 2. Hadadi (Irn) 205-4 (62.60) (184-2, 189-6, 197-11, 205-4)
(56.15, 57.77, 60.32, 62.60);

3. Waltz (US) 203-10 (62.12) (199-0, 202-7, 203-10, 200-1)
(60.67, 61.75, 62.12, 60.99); 4. El Gazaly (Egy) 201-9 (61.50); 5.
Martin (Aus) 199-11 (60.93);

6. Retel (Fra) 190-10 (58.18); 7. Pishchalnikov (Rus) 190-10
(58.17); 8. Kónstas (Gre) 190-10 (58.17); 9. Tunks (Can) 186-9
(56.92).

HT: 1. Murofushi (Jpn) 269-0 (82.01) (261-6, 266-9, 269-0, 268-5)
(79.70, 81.30, 82.01, 81.82); 2. Tikhon (Blr) 2625 (80.00) (228-3,
258-1, 262-5, f) (69.58, 78.66, 80.00, f);

3. Konovalov (Rus) 253-1 (77.14) (249-11, 253-1, f, 239-5) (76.19,
77.14, f, 72.97); 4. Kruger (US) 247-9 (75.53) (234-2, f, 238-6, 247-9)
(71.39, f, 72.70, 75.53);

5. Papadimitríou (Gre) 243-2 (74.13); 6. Steacy (Can) 242-11
(74.04); 7. Harmse (SA) 242-7 (73.94); 8. Rendell (Aus) 2362
(71.99); 9. Épalle (Fra) 234-4 (71.43).

JT: 1. Thorkildsen (Nor) 286-0 (87.17) (286-0, 274-7, 273-3, p)
(87.17, 83.70, 83.29, p); 2. Pienaar (SA) 274-4 (83.62) (251-11,
244-4, 274-4, 251-1) (76.79, 74.49, 83.62, 76.55);

3. Ivanov (Rus) 268-7 (81.87) (263-9, 259-1, 265-0, 268-7) (80.40,
78.96, 80.79, 81.87); 4. Chen (Chn) 259-10 (79.20); 5. Íltsios (Gre)
248-6 (75.74);

6. Farquhar (NZ) 244-7 (74.55); 7. Minnitti (US) 240-10 (73.40)
(230-7, 240-10, 239-7, 238-7) (70.29, 73.40, 73.02, 72.73); 8.
Demerval (Fra) 222-0 (67.68); 9. Pratt (Mex) 95-2 (29.02) PR?
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land] 44.27 (Jaksunin, Klomdee, Thavoncharoen, Sanrat);
7. Greece 44.29 (Boudá, Nerantzídou, Kobídou, Koklóni); 8.

Europe 47.61 (Onuora, Ania, Freeman, Maduaka);… dq[lined up in
wrong lanes—United States (Myrick, Durst, L. Barber, Edwards)
(43.04?).

4 x 400: 1. Americas 3:19.84 (WL) (23 W) (S. Williams 50.5,
Darling 49.6, Amertil 50.03, N Williams 49.68); 2. United States
3:20.69 (AL) (7 A) (Trotter 50.3, Henderson 49.9, Robinson 51.07,
Demus 49.38);

3. Russia 3:21.21 (Pospelova 51.1, Kotlyarova 50.6, Nosova
49.82, Veshkurova 49.69); 4. Europe 3:22.35 (Dimitrova 52.0, Pygyda
50.4, Usovich 50.53, Stambolova 49.41); 5. Poland 3:27.22 (Proko-
pek 52.72, Bejnar 50.95, Lemiesz 51.42, Jesien 52.13);

6. Africa 3:27.65 (Thiam 51.9, Ayétotché 51.1, Montsho 52.93,
Ekpukhon 51.76); 7. Greece 3:35.79 (Hantzí 54.5, Dimóglou 54.0,
Pádi 54.80, Dóva 52.45); 8. Oceania [Australia] 3:36.36 (Hayward
54.3, Willis 54.1, Blackburn 54.14, Irwin 53.80); 9. Asia 3:38.85
(Tanno 53.8, Soman 54.2, Geetha 56.15, Kaur 54.71).

Jumping Events
HJ: 1. Slesarenko (Rus) 6-51/2 (1.97) (6-0, 6-11/2, 6-31/4, 6-41/4, 6-51/2

[2], 6-61/4 [xxx]) (1.83, 1.87, 1.91, 1.94, 1.97 [2], 1.99 [xxx]); 2.
Hellebaut (Bel) 6-51/2 (5-101/2, 6-0, 6-11/2 [2], 6-31/4 [2], 6-41/4 [3], 6-51/2

[2], 6-61/4 [xxx]) (1.79, 1.83, 1.87 [2], 1.91 [2], 1.94 [3], 1.97 [2], 1.99
[xxx]);

3. tie, Acuff (US) & & Aitova (Kaz) 6-41/4 (1.94) (Acuff—5-101/2, 6-0,
6-11/2 [2], 6-31/4 [2], 6-41/4, 6-51/2 [xxx]) (1.79, 1.83, 1.87 [2], 1.91 [2],
1.94, 1.97 [xxx]) (Aitova—5-101/2, 6-0, 6-11/2 [2], 6-31/4, 6-41/4, 6-51/2

[xxx]) (1.79, 1.83, 1.87 [2], 1.91, 1.94, 1.97 [xxx]);
5. Forrester (Can) 6-41/4 =PR; 6. Ksok (Pol) 6-11/2 (1.87); 7. tie, van

der Merwe (SA) & Hatzinákou (Gre) 6-0 (1.83); 9. McKee (NZ) 5-101/2

(1.79).

PV: 1. Isinbaeva (Rus) 15-1 (4.60) (MR) (15-1, 15-9 [xxx]) (4.60,
4.80 [xxx]); 2. Murer (Bra) 14-11 (4.55) (14-11/4 [2], 14-51/4 [3], 14-9,
14-11, 15-1 [xxp], 15-3 [x]) (4.30 [2], 4.40 [3], 4.50, 4.55, 4.60 [xxp],
4.65 [x]);

3. Gao (Chn) 14-9 (4.50) (13-71/4, 14-11/4, 14-71/4, 14-9 [3], 14-11
[xxx]) (4.15, 4.30, 4.45, 4.50 [3], 4.55 [xxx]); 4. Strutz (Ger) 14-51/4

(4.40); 5. Pyrek (Pol) 14-11/4 (4.30); 6. Skafída (Gre) 13-71/4 (4.15); 7.
Balti (Tun) 13-11/2 (4.00);… nh—Howe (Aus), Stuczynski (US) (14-51/4

[xxx]). (unconfirmed reports of standard misplacements by officials)

LJ: 1. Kolchanova (Rus) 22-3 (6.78) (22-21/4, 22-3, 22-1, f) (6.76,
6.78, 6.73, f); 2. Gomes (Por) 21-11 (6.68) (f, 21-11, f, f) (f, 6.68, f,
f); 3. Devetzí (Gre) 21-91/2 (6.64) (f, 21-6, 21-91/2, f) (f, 6.55, 6.64, f);

4. Thompson (Aus) 21-9 (6.63); 5. Trybanska (Pol) 21-1/2 (6.41); 6.
Richmond (US) 20-111/4 (6.38) (19-113/4, 20-41/2, 20-111/4, 16-21/4)
(6.09, 6.21, 6.38, 4.93); 7. Costa (Bra) 20-91/4 (6.33); 8. Rypakova
(Kaz) 20-41/2 (6.21); 9. Mbarga-Bikié (Cam) 19-31/4 (5.87).

TJ: 1. Lebedeva (Rus) 49-73/4 (15.13) (MR) (47-71/4, 49-73/4,
49-13/4, f) (14.51, 15.13, 14.98, f); 2. Devetzí (Gre) 49-41/4 (15.04)
(49-41/4, f, f, 49-31/2) (15.04, f, f, 15.02);

3. Aldama (Sud) 48-6 (14.78) (47-8, 48-6, f, f) (14.53, 14.78, f, f);
4. Smith (Jam) 48-1/2 (14.64); 5. Juravleva (Uzb) 47-81/2 (14.54); 6.
Saladuha (Ukr) 46-51/2 (14.16);

7. Marks (US) 45-3 (13.79) (f, 45-3, 45-1, f) (f, 13.79, 13.74, f); 8.
Fila (Pol) 43-91/4 (13.34); 9. Allen (Aus) 42-6 (12.95).

Throwing Events
SP: 1. Vili (NZ) 65-21/4 (19.87) (65-11/2, 65-21/4, 64-21/4, f) (19.85,

19.87, 19.56, f); 2. Ryabinkina (Rus) 64-11/4 (19.54) (61-81/2, f, 64-11/4,
62-103/4) (18.81, f, 19.54, 19.17);

3. Cumbá (Cub) 62-83/4 (19.12) (60-61/2, 60-111/4, 62-83/4, 62-6)
(18.45, 18.57, 19.12, 19.05); 4. Khoroneko (Blr) 62-61/2 (19.06); 5. Li
(Chn) 62-6 (19.05) PR;

6. Camarena (US) 60-53/4 (18.43) (60-53/4, f, f, f) (18.43, f, f, f); 7.
Zabawska (Pol) 58-21/2 (17.74); 8. Chukwuemeka (Ngr) 58-13/4

(17.72); 9. Terzóglou (Gre) 53-61/2 (16.32).

DT: 1. Dietzsch (Ger) 216-9 (66.07) (211-10, 216-9, 210-7, f)
(64.56, 66.07, 64.18, f); 2. Thurmond (US) 202-10 (61.83) (194-11,
202-10, 200-5, 198-4) (59.43, 61.83, 61.10, 60.45);

3. Song (Chn) 201-8 (61.47) (140-11, 188-3, 201-8, f) (42.96,
57.39, 61.47, f); 4. Pishchalnikova (Rus) 201-5 (61.39); 5. Potepa
(Pol) 199-6 (60.82);

6. Samuels (Aus) 195-9 (59.68); 7. Ferrales (Cub) 193-4 (58.93);
8. Naude (SA) 184-1 (56.11); 9. Abatzí (Gre) 176-0 (53.66).

HT: 1. Skolimowska (Pol) 247-0 (75.29) NR (10, x W) (MR)
(244-6, 247-0, 234-2, 243-0) (74.53, 75.29, 71.38, 74.07); 2. Ly-
senko (Rus) 244-3 (74.44) (243-10, 239-3, 244-3, f) (74.33, 72.93,
74.44, f);

3. Moreno (Cub) 242-9 (73.99) (242-9, 241-9, f, 240-10) (73.99,
73.69, f, 73.42); 4. Zhang (Chn) 233-6 (71.19); 5. Smaliachkova (Blr)
226-1 (68.93);

6. Gilreath (US) 221-1 (67.39) (220-3, 221-1, 216-7, 214-3) (67.14,
67.39, 66.02, 65.30); 7. Krueger-Billett (Aus) 216-3 (65.92); 8.
Papayeoryíou (Gre) 214-0 (65.22); 9. Hussein (Egy) 197-7 (60.23).

JT: 1. Nerius (Ger) 207-11 (63.37) (190-1, 207-11, 203-8, f)
(57.94, 63.37, 62.08, f); 2. Bisset (Cub) 202-7 (61.74) (200-10,
202-7, 194-7, 199-10) (61.22, 61.74, 59.32, 60.91);

3. Robbeson (SA) 201-4 (61.38) (189-1, 201-4, 193-5, 197-1)
(57.64, 61.38, 58.96, 60.08); 4. Madejczyk (Pol) 195-7 (59.63); 5.
Mickle (Aus) 192-0 (58.52);

6. Líka (Gre) 191-6 (58.36); 7. Chernova (Rus) 191-3 (58.29); 8.
Kreiner (US) 178-3 (54.34) (177-3, f, 169-6, 178-3) (54.04, f, 51.66,
54.34); 9. Ma (Chn) 172-4 (52.54).

TALENCE MULTIS
IAAF Multi-Events Challenge, Talence, France, September 16–

17 (final Challenge scoring not yet announced)—
Dec: 1. Karpov (Kaz) 8438 (10.79, 25-4/7.72, 52-51/2/15.99, 6-81/4/

2.04, 48.50 [4474—1], 14.19, 156-7/47.72, 16-3/4/4.90, 178-7/54.44,
4:43.95);

2. Drozdov (Rus) 8208 (11.09, 23-13/4/7.05, 52-11/16.13, 6-91/2/
2.07, 51.39 [4146—4], 14.80, 165-7/50.46, 16-3/4/4.90, 203-11/62.15,
4:43.54);

3. Sebrle (CzR) 8170 (11.15, 24-51/2/7.45, 50-31/2/15.33, 6-81/4/
2.04, 49.72 [4227—2], 14.64, 144-9/44.12, 15-9/4.80, 207-9/63.32,
4:42.70); 4. Pogorelov (Rus) 8119; 5. Barras (Fra) 8116;

6. Harlan (US) 8022 (11.10, 23-23/4/7.08, 52-23/4/15.92, 6-103/4/
2.10, 50.88 [4187—3], 14.02, 144-6/44.04, 17-81/2/5.40, 162-0/49.38,
4:31.75); 7. Drews (Ger) 7960;

8. Dvorák (CzR) 7948 (final meet) (11.23, 24-11/2/7.35, 51-41/2/
15.66, 6-6/1.98, 51.58 [4066—7], 14.69, 139-9/42.61, 15-1/4.60,
214-0/65.24, 4:41.69); 9. Gourmet (Bel) 7918; 10. Fassi (Fra) 7812;
11. Schwarzl (Aut) 7594; 12. Hernu (Fra) 7348; 13. Kallas (Est)
7348;… dnf—Boyles (US) 5020 (nh PV).

TALENCE WOMEN
Hept: 1. Dobrynska (Ukr) 6256 (13.76, 5-10/1.78, 49-111/4/15.22,

25.00 [3707—2], 21-1/2/6.41, 143-2/43.65, 2:19.26); 2. Sotherton
(GB) 6186 (13.42, 5-10/1.78, 45-41/4/13.82, 23.70 [3783—1], 21-31/4/
6.48, 103-11/31.67, 2:14.92);

3. Oeser (Ger) 6184 (13.92, 5-10/1.78, 44-41/4/13.52, 25.00 [3570—
=4], 20-21/2/6.16, 158-9/48.39, 2:15.45); 4. Collonvillé (Fra) 6170
(13.78, 5-111/4/1.81, 41-91/4/12.73, 25.10 [3566—7], 20-1/6.12, 158-10/
48.41, 2:15.33);

5. Tyminska (Pol) 6096; 6. Blonska (Ukr) 6058; 7. Zelinka (Can)
5960; 8. G. Johnson (US) 5906 (13.26, 5-51/4/1.66, 41-41/4/12.60,
23.80 [3570—=4], 20-1/4/6.10, 130-6/39.78, 2:22.26); 9. Strataki
(Gre) 5875; 10. Hollman (GB) 5832; 11. Melnichenko (Ukr) 5824; 12.
De Aniceto (Fra) 5666; 13. Fountain (US) 5644 (13.54, 5-73/4/1.72,
35-10/10.92, 24.70 [3405—12], 20-113/4/6.39, 120-10/36.85, 2:32.67).



■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■

■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■

-325- September 19, 2006

— Road Race Results —
DAM-TOT-DAM 10M

Zaandam, Holland, September 17 (flat point-to-point)—
1. Kibiwott (Ken) 45:27 (14:18, 14:00 [28:18], 14:14 [42:32], 2:55);

2. Joseph (Tan) 45:29; 3. Fra. Kiprop (Ken) 45:55.
Women: 1. Kiplagat (Hol) 50:50 (WR—old WR 50:54 Kiplagat

’02) (15:38, 15:45 [31:23], 16:13 [47:36], 3:14); 2. Procopcuka (Lat)
51:57 PR; 3. Bekele (Eth) 52:00.

USATF 5K CHAMPS
Providence, Rhode Island, September 17 (warm, humid)—

Men: 1. R. Kiplagat' (Ken) 13:50 ($3000); 2. Famiglietti (NY) 13:51
($7000 including USATF title prize); 3. Bizuneh (Tn) 13:56; 4. Shay
(Mi) 13:59; 5. Koborsi (Ma) 14:00; 6. Sawe (NM) 14:07; 7. Moen (Mi)
14:09; 8. Carlson (Mn) 14:11; 9. King (Or) 14:13;

10. Sheehan (Mi) 14:16; 11. Wykes (RI) 14:17; 12. Chamer (Pa)
14:18; 13. Tarpy (Me) 14:19; 14. Lindsay (Ky) 14:21; 15. Boldon (Ia)
14:22; 16. Cabada (Va) 14:27; 17. Watson (In) 14:28.

Women: 1. Kravtsova' (Blr) 15:40 ($3000); 2. Hall (Ca) 15:40
($7000); 3. Rudolph (RI) 15:41; 4. Tollefson (Ma) 15:51;

5. Kedir' (Mor) 15:55; 6. Kosgei' (Ken) 16:03; 7. Davenport' (Ire)
16:11; 8. Legesse' (Eth) 16:20; 9. Peterson (NJ) 16:20; 10. Deather-
age (Mn) 16:25; 11. Donohue (NJ) 16:30.

PHILLY HALF-MARATHON
Philadelphia, September 17 (out-and-back)—

1. W. Kiprotich' (Ken) 61:05 ($8000); 2. Abdirahman (Az) 61:07
PR (AL); 3. S. Kipketer' (Ken) 61:25 PB; 4. Amyn' (Mor) 61:31 PB;
5. Ndereba' (Ken) 61:50; 6. Chebii' (Ken) 61:57;

7. Kipkosgei' (Ken) 62:01; 8. Ju. Kibet' (Ken) 62:14; 9. Chirlee'
(Ken) 62:18; 10. Kemboi' (Ken) 62:31; 11. N. Kiplagat' (Ken) 62:48;
12. Cheboiboch' (Ken) 63:20;…

14. E. Torres (Co) 63:33;… 21. Hartmann (Co) 65:59;… 23.
Seaton (NC) 66:22;… 25. Leslie (Mn) 66:45; 26. Supsic (Co) 66:57;
27. DiGennaro (De) 67:01.

PHILLY WOMEN
1. L. Chepkurui' (Ken) 70:09 PR ($8000); 2. E. Kiplagat' (Ken)

70:12 PR; 3. Butler' (GB) 71:05 PR; 4. Nakamura' (Jpn) 71:20 PR; 5.
Rodríguez' (Mex) 71:25; 6. de Reuck (Co) 71:50 (American Masters
Record—old AMR 73:57 Binder [Ca] ’91);

7. Shimahara' (Jpn) 72:00; 8. Takahashi' (Jpn) 72:00; 9. Akbar
(Va) 73:12 PR; 10. Makunzi' (Ken) 73:16 PR; 11. A. Jelegat' (Ken)
74:20; 12. Bailey (Va) 75:11; 13. Coons (Va) 75:13; 14. Christian (Tx)
76:02; 15. Herbst-Lucke (Ga) 76:25 (debut);… 19. Reddy (Penn)
78:54.

GREAT COW HARBOR 10K
Northport, New York, September 16 (point-to-point; hilly but net

downhill aided)
Men: 1. Hall (Ca) 28:22  ($8000); 2. Lehmkuhle (Mn) 29:06; 3.

Wells (Co) 29:57.
Women: 1. Nicolini (Mn) 34:44 ($3000); 2. Chisum (Ma) 35:35.

— Cross Country Results —
CRIMSON INVITATIONAL

Tuscaloosa, Alabama, September 15—
Teams: 1. Alabama 25; 2. Mississippi State 56.
8K: 1. E. Bor' (Al) 24:07; 2. B. Kirui' (Ms) 24:10; 3. Maiyo' (Al) 24:42;

4. Kutingala' (Al) 24:55; 5. McKay (Jacksonv) 25:08; 6. McKay (MsSt)
25:16; 7. Arega' (MsSt) 25:28; 8. A. Korir' (Al) 25:32; 9. Koeh' (Al)
25:35; 10. Chapa (WallSt) 25:39.

Women’s Teams: 1. Mississippi State 33; 2. Emory 73; 3.
Alabama 106.

5K: 1. Hicks (Al) 17:25.

NATIONAL CATHOLIC INVITE
Notre Dame, Indiana, September 15—

Teams: 1. Notre Dame 48; 2. Marquette 58; 3. Duquesne 82.
8K: 1. Riak (StM) 24:38; 2. Watson (NDm) 24:40; 3. Des Roches

(Marq) 24:51; 4. Andersen (Day) 24:55; 5. Saginus (Marq) 24:57.
Women’s Teams: 1. tie, Notre Dame & Marquette 28; 3. Xavier

120.
 5K: 1. Olding (NDm) 17:51; 2. Grebinski (Marq) 18:03; 3. Peller

(Marq) 18:10; 4. Lindeman (Marq) 18:11; 5. Opet (NDm) 18:17; 6.
Ferguson (NDm) 18:17.

MURRAY INVITATIONAL
Tucson, Arizona, September 15—

6K: 1. Mutanya' (Az) 17:52; 2. Tyson (CAz) 18:00; 3. Aguayo
(AzSt) 18:08; 4. Alcorn (AzSt) 18:17; 5. Mpanga' (Az) 18:24; 6. Heller
(AzSt) 18:31; 7. Gelagle (AzSt) 18:39; 8. Ogle (Az) 18:41.

Women’s 4K: 1. Toomey (unat) 13:14; 2. Kingma (AzSt) 13:27;
3. Ka. Hardt (AzSt) 13:35; 4. Kielty (AzSt) 13:37; 5. Rios (AzSt)
13:38; 6. Bennett (AzSt) 13:44; 7. Urban (Az) 13:45; 8. Duke (AzSt)
13:54; 9. W. Hardt (AzSt) 14:15; 10. Harmon (AzSt) 14:38.

SOUTHERN STAMPEDE
Joplin, Missouri, September 16—

Teams:  1. Arkansas 24; 2. Southwest Baptist 132.
8K:  1. Ju. Kosgei' (Hard) 24:16; 2. MacPherson (Ar) 24:22; 3.

Cheruiyot' (Hard) 24:29; 4. P. Kosgei' (Ar) 24:40; 5. Summerside (Ar)
24:58; 6. Cormier (Ar) 25:07; 7. Norris (Ar) 25:08.

Women’s Teams: 1. Harding 56; 2. Missouri State 127.
5K: 1. Kamangila' (OR) 16:54; 2. D. Chelimo' (OR) 16:59; 3. S.

Chelimo' (Hard) 17:33; 4. Kentzler (PittSt) 17:35; 5. Redlarczyk (Ar)
17:39.

JAMES MADISON OPEN
New Market, Virginia, September 16—

Teams: 1. tie, Duke & Georgetown 33; 3. James Madison 71.
7.9K: 1. DeBole (Gtn) 25:04; 2. Bumbalough (Gtn) 25:04; 3.

Spooner (Duke) 25:14; 4. Moran (JMU) 25:27; 5. Dalpiaz (Gtn)
25:31.

Women’s Teams: 1. Duke 32; 2. Georgetown 42; 3. James
Madison 53.

5.1K: 1. McCabe (Duke) 18:20; 2. McKeever (Duke) 18:57; 3. Funk
(Gtn) 19:20; 4. Spickard (JM) 19:39; 5. Bontz (Gtn) 19:46; 6.
Beardmore (JM) 19:48;

7. LaBeaud (Gtn) 19:49; 8. Roetter (Duke) 20:00; 9. Ward (JM)
20:04; 10. Sherrard (Duke) 20:06; 11. Patterson (Duke) 20:16; 12.
Forbes (Duke) 20:19.

in next week’s eNewsletter:
Shanghai, Yokohama,

Berlin Marathon… then we’ll be
going to some 2-week breaks


